Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

Councillor Laing, Convener; Councillor John, Vice Convener; and Councillors
Cameron, Duncan, Flynn, Nicoll, Sellar, Wheeler and Yuill.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 31 May 2018

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

The Members of the STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE are requested

to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 7 JUNE 2018 at 2.00pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1 There are no items of urgent business at this time

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be
considered with the press and public excluded

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1 There are no requests for deputation at this time




MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 30 April 2018 (Pages 5 - 14)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1 Committee Business Planner (Pages 15 - 20)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1 There are no Notices of Motion at this time

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1 There are no referrals at this time

GENERAL BUSINESS

9.1 Customer and Citizen Engagement (Pages 21 - 30)

9.2 Middlefield/Northfield Place-Making (3rd report) (Pages 31 - 40)

9.3 Torry Heatnet Pilot Project (Torry Phase 1A) (Pages 41 - 212)

9.4 Schoolhill Public Realm Enhancement (Pages 213 - 240)

9.5 Joint Initiative for Vehicle Emissions (JIVE) (Pages 241 - 266)

9.6 Demolition of Torry Academy and Kincorth Academy (Pages 267 - 298)

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

10.1 Demolition of Torry Academy and Kincorth Academy - exempt appendix in
relation to item 9.6 on the agenda (Pages 299 - 324)

10.2  CareFirst Contract Extension (Pages 325 - 330)

10.3 Extension to Domestic Gas Servicing and Maintenance Contract (Pages
331 - 336)

10.4  Occupational Health Provision (Pages 337 - 362)



10.5 'Being Digital' Technology Procurement (to follow)

EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Allison
Swanson, tel 01224 522822 or email aswanson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5.1

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 30 April 2018. Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Laing, Convener;
Councillor John, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Jackie Dunbar (as a
substitute for Councillor Cameron for articles 11 and 12 and as a substitute for
Councillor Flynn for article 14) , Duncan, Flynn, Nicoll, Sellar, Wheeler and Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.qov.ukl/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=616&MI
d=6237&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider items 10.1 (Roads and
Transport Related Budget Programme 2018-2019 — Exempt Appendix) and 10.2
(Shaping Aberdeen Housing LLP) with the press and public excluded.

The Commiittee resolved:-

in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 10.1 and 10.2 so as
to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in paragraph 8 (article
12) and paragraphs 6 and 9 (article 14) of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the
items on today’s agenda, thereafter, the following declaration of interest was intimated at
this stage in the meeting:-

(i) Councillor Flynn declared an interest in item 10.2 (Shaping Aberdeen Housing
LLP) by virtue of being a Council appointed Board member of Shaping Aberdeen
Housing LLP. Councillor Flynn considered that the nature of his interest required
him to leave the meeting and he took no part in the consideration of this item.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER
3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the

Chief Officer — Governance. Members asked a number of questions in respect of items
on the planner.

Page 5


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=6237&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=6237&Ver=4

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
30 April 2018

The Commiittee resolved:-

(i) to note that the following items (Review of Sports Organisations — Long Term
Future Viability) and (Review of Sports Organisations —Sport Aberdeen Contract)
had been delayed to enable the new Commissioning Directorate to review the
options and would now be submitted to the Committee on 7 June 2018;

(i) to note that the item on the submission of a Participatory Budgeting Policy had
been delayed to the Committee’s meeting on 13 September 2018; and

(i)  to otherwise note the content of the business planner.

SHAPING ABERDEEN HOUSING LLP - REFERRALS FROM COMMITTEES/SUB
COMMITTEES

4. The Committee noted that the exempt Shaping Aberdeen Housing LLP report
which had referred by City Growth and Resources Committee of 24 April 2018 was to be
considered at item 10.2 on today’s agenda (article 14 of this minute refers).

INTRODUCTION TO THE COMMISSIONING APPROACH

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which
provided an overview of commissioning and outlined the benefits which would be
achieved by the introduction of a / the? commissioning approach as described in the
new target operating model of the Council.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(a) instruct the Director of Commissioning to complete a population needs assessment
and to agree that as part of its development that this be raised at the Community
Planning Partnership (CPP) so as to encourage partners to engage and to build
upon previous needs assessments;

(b) note that the Committee would receive reports on key aspects reflecting the
development of the commissioning approach as reflected in the committee
business planner and Terms of Reference; and

(c) instruct the Director of Commissioning to undertake discussions with other Public
Sector partners to see if there were opportunities for more joint or integrated
options to be developed as a means of improving outcomes and value for money.

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener moved:-
That the Committee approve the recommendations contained within the report.

Councillor Flynn, seconded by Councillor Cameron, moved as an amendment:-

That the Committee agree that as the Commissioning model was developed
moving forward, there would be no attempt to outsource further council services.

Page 6



STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
30 April 2018

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (6) — the Convener, the Vice Convener and
Councillors Duncan, Sellar, Wheeler and Yuill; for the amendment (3) — Councillors
Cameron, Flynn and Nicoll.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion.

CITY PLAY AREAS

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which (1)
advised on the progress of the 2017/18 Environmental Services programme of Play
Area Refurbishment Works; and (2) requested 
[...]
gaging and

consulting with customers and citizens and makes recommendations to
further develop this as part of commissioning approach.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

note the intention that a key principle of the commissioning approach will be
the involvement of our citizens.

instruct the Director of Commissioning to undertake an audit and review of
existing methods and activity of customer and citizen engagement and report
back to the Committee with recommendations which:-

e propose a planned and co-ordinated approach to future engagement
and consultation, ensuring that this meets the needs of both the
Council and customers and citizens;

e identify and spread best practice;

e demonstrate how this will inform future commissioning.

instruct the Director of Commissioning to take forward a joint review, including
Council, civic and partner representatives to explore civic representation and
involvement, to address the questions detailed at paragraph 3.4.17 below.

BACKGROUND

The Committee considered a report at its meeting in April 2018 which
provided an overview of the Commissioning function which is replacing
previously dispersed strategic planning arrangements. The report also
advised that a consolidated Business Intelligence Unit had been established
to support a single approach to capturing, sharing, analysing and using data
to support decision making.

Page 21




3.2

3.3

3.4
3.4.1

3.4.2

3.4.3

At the core of a model of strategic planning and data driven decision making
are the people who use our services. Understanding their needs and their
experiences is an essential element to evidence based commissioning. The
report considered by the Committee in April 2018, highlighted that to get that
understanding it was necessary to listen to the views, opinions and
aspirations of the citizens of the City.

Across previous strategic planning arrangements, a range of activity and
models have been established over many years to enga
[...]
e Committee: to report on development proposals and to
seek approval for the principals of their implementation and the incorporation
of this project within the capital programme.

Strategic Commissioning Committee: to report on commissioning proposals
and to seek approval for the implementation of their procurement.

City Growth and Resources Committee: to report on investment proposals

and to seek approval for the use of resources for their implementation.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

Page 41



21

2.1.1

2.2

2.2.1

222

23

2.3.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

That the Capital Programme Committee:-

approves the extension of the existing district heating network (located in
Balnagask Circle) so as to serve Deeside Family Centre, Balnagask House
and Provost Hogg Court.

That the Strategic Commissioning Committee:-

approves the appointment of Aberdeen Heat and Power to design, build and
maintain this installation on behalf of the Council (with an estimated design
and build contract value of £606,000, and with an estimated heat supply and
maintenance contract value of £61,513 per annum) and delegates authority to
the Head of C&PS to enter into a legal agreement with Aberdeen Heat and
Power Company Ltd for this.

approves the establishment of an agreement between the Council and Bon
Accord Care, so that the Council becomes the heat supplier to Balnagask
House (with an estimated heat supply and maintenance contract value of
£14,150 per annum) and delegates authority to the Head of C&PS to enter
into a legal agreement with Bon Accord Care Ltd for this.

That the City Growth and Resources Committee:-

approves the utilisation of the previously allocated Council and Interreg North
West Europe HEATNET project funding for this purpose.

BACKGROUND

The Special Council Meeting convened on 24t October 2016 approved the

development of:

- an Energy from Waste facility (due to be operational in 2021);

- a large-scale district heating project in Torry (so as to capitalise on the
heat to be gener
[...]
tis in line with the relevant EU and national and regional legislation and policies of the regions and countries
involved;

® the Lead Partner and the project partners will act according to the provisions of the relevant national and EU regulations,
especially regarding structural funds, public procurement, state aid, equal opportunities and sustainable development,
as well as the specific provisions of the programme;

® the information in the application form is accurate and true to the best knowledge of the lead partner.

RRage 212



Agenda Iltem 9.4

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning
DATE 7 June 2018
REPORT TITLE Schoolhill Public Realm Enhancement
REPORT NUMBER RES/18/033
DIRECTOR Steve Whyte
CHIEF OFFICER Stephen Booth
REPORT AUTHOR Scott Davidson
TERMS OF REFERENCE | Purpose — 2
Remit — 3.4

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval for the implementation of the first stage of a public realm
enhancement at Schoolhill.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:

2.1 Approve the Business Case and the budget for the proposed works.

2.2 Delegate authority to the Chief Officer - Capital, following consultation with the
Head of Commercial and Procurement Services, to procure the first stage
public realm enhancement, including all necessary consents, licenses, orders
and agreements for the area in front of Aberdeen Art Gallery subject to

approval of the funding of £550,000 by the City Growth and Resources
Committee on 19 June 2018.

2.3 Delegate authority to the Chief Officer — Place to bring forward a
comprehensive public realm enhancement design for the wider Schoolhill area
as future stages of works and report to appropriate committees; and

2.4 Instruct the Director of Resources to apply for appropriate external grant
funding for design costs of £30,000.

3. BACKGROUND AND MAIN ISSUES

3.1 Atits meeting on 7 June 2016, the Finance, Policy and Resources Committee
resolved to:

Page 213



3.2

3.3

a. Agree that the City Centre Masterpla
[...]
ature to: SHoward@aberdeencity.gov.uk



http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/xeq_EHRIA_Search.asp
mailto:SHoward@aberdeencity.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 240



Agenda Item 9.5

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning

DATE 7 June 2018

REPORT TITLE Joint Initiative for hydrogen Vehicles across Europe
(JIVE)

REPORT NUMBER RES/18/040

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Stephen Booth

REPORT AUTHOR Andrew Win

TERMS OF REFERENCE | Remit of Committee: 3.1, 3.2, 3.4

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report provides an update on the Joint Initiative for hydrogen Vehicles
across Europe (JIVE) and seeks approval to procure vehicles and hydrogen
supply to deliver the project.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)
That the Committee:-

2.1 Delegate authority to the Head of Commercial & Procurement Services to
enter into a contract to purchase ten hydrogen fuel cell buses from the UK
joint Hydrogen Fuel Cell Bus contract framework, subject to the Council
entering into a commitment with a bus operator;

2.2 Instruct officers to identify the most economically advantageous option to
procure a hydrogen supply and delegate authority to the Chief Officer —
Capital, following consultation with the Chief Officer — Finance and the Head
of Commercial & Procurement Services, to undertake a joint procurement
process with Dundee City Council to appoint a supplier of hydrogen.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Details of the European Funded Joint Initiative for hydrogen Vehicles across
Europe (JIVE) Project have previously been presented to Finance, Policy &
Resources Committee — 1 December 2016, 9 March 2017 and 1 December
2017. Officers were instructed to provide updates on the project. JIVE aims to
further develop the hydrogen bus fuel cell technology and apply the learning
from projects delivered and/or underway to bring a new generation of
hydrogen fuel cell buses that are more reliable, economical and fuel efficient.

Page 241



3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

Purchase of Buses

Aberdeen i
[...]
k



Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 357



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 30 April 2018
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Customer and Citizen Engagement
	9.2 Middlefield/Northfield Place-Making (3rd report)
	9.3 Torry Heatnet Pilot Project (Torry Phase 1A)
	Torry Heatnet Appendix 1
	Torry Heatnet Appendix 2

	9.4 Schoolhill Public Realm Enhancement
	Schoolhill Public Realm Enhancement Appendix 1
	Schoolhill Public Realm Enhancement Appendix 2

	9.5 Joint Initiative for Vehicle Emissions (JIVE)
	Joint Initiative for hydrogen Vehicles across Europe (JIVE) Appendix 1

	9.6 Demolition of Torry Academy and Kincorth Academy
	Appendix A - Torry Academy and Kincorth Academy Demolition
	Appendix B  - Torry Academy and Kincorth Academy Demolition

	10.1 Demolition of Torry Academy and Kincorth Academy - exempt appendix in relation to item 9.6 on the agenda
	Appendix B EXEMPT - Procurement BC Torry Academy & Kincorth Academy

	10.2 CareFirst Contract Extension
	10.3 Extension to Domestic Gas Servicing and Maintenance Contract
	10.4 Occupational Health Provision
	OHP.07.06.18 Appendix 1
	OHP.07.06.18 Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 7 June 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Laing, Convener; 
Councillor John, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Cameron, Duncan, Flynn, 
McLellan (as a substitute for Councillor Yuill for article 12 only), Nicoll, Sellar, 
Wheeler and Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

URGENT BUSINESS

1. There were no items of urgent business.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider items 10.1 (Demolition of 
Torry Academy and Kincorth Academy – Exempt Appendix), 10.2 (CareFirst Contract 
Extension), 10.3 (Extension to Domestic Gas Servicing and Maintenance Contract), 10.4 
(Occupational Health Provision) and 10.5 (‘Being Digital’ Technology Procurement) with 
the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 10.1, 10.2, 10.3, 
10.4 and 10.5 so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes described 
in paragraph 8 (article 15), paragraph 8 (article 16) paragraph 8 (article 17) paragraph 9 
(article 18) and paragraph 8 (article 19) of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. The following declaration was intimated at this stage:
Councillor Yuill declared an interest in item 9.4 (Schoolhill Public Realm Enhancement) 
by virtue of him being a Council appointed member of Robert Gordon’s College Board of 
Governors. He considered that the nature of his interest required him to leave the 
meeting for consideration of this item.

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4. There were no requests for deputation.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=6424&Ver=4


2

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
7 June 2018

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 30 APRIL 2018

5. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 30 April 2018 for 
approval.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

6. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to note that item 4 (Procurement workplans) and 7 (ESCo) had been delayed to 

the next meeting of the Committee on 13 September 2018; 
(ii) to agree to remove item 5 (Development of Models for Civic Leadership and 

Engagement) and to note that any future proposals would be presented to the 
appropriate Committee for consideration;

(iii) to agree to remove item 6 (Construction Charter); 
(iv) to agree to remove items 9 and 10 (Review of Sports Organisations – Long 

Terms Future Viability and Sport Aberdeen Contract) and to note that both 
aspects would be reported as part of the report on the best way forward for sport 
in Aberdeen to be submitted to the Committee at its next meeting as per the 
Council decision; and 

(v) to otherwise note the content of the business planner.

NOTICES OF MOTION

7. There were no Notices of Motion.

REFERRALS

8. There were no referrals.

CUSTOMER AND CITIZEN ENGAGEMENT - COM/18/013

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
provided an overview of current arrangements for engaging and consulting with 
customers and citizens and made recommendations to further develop this as part of the 
commissioning approach.



3

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
7 June 2018

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) note the intention that a key principle of the commissioning approach would be 

the involvement of our citizens;
(b) instruct the Director of Commissioning to undertake an audit and review of 

existing methods and activity of customer and citizen engagement and report 
back to the Committee with recommendations which:-
 proposed a planned and co-ordinated approach to future engagement and 

consultation, ensuring that this meets the needs of both the Council and 
customers and citizens;

 identified and spread best practice; and
 demonstrated how this would inform future commissioning; and

(c) instruct the Director of Commissioning to take forward a joint review, including 
Council, civic and partner representatives to explore civic representation and 
involvement, to address the questions detailed at paragraph 3.4.17 of the report.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendations.

MIDDLEFIELD/NORTHFIELD PLACE-MAKING (3RD REPORT) - RES/18/021

10. With reference to article 8 of the minute of the meeting of the Capital Programme 
Committee of 23 May 2018, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of 
Resources which presented commissioning proposals in respect of the project and 
sought approval for the implementation of the proposed procurement.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) authorise the required procurement exercise(s) for improvements in, and around, 

Heathryfold Park and Auchmill Wood, up to the value of the grant allocation from 
Scottish Natural Heritage; and

(b) approve the required procurement exercise so as to facilitate the preparation of 
Active Travel plans for the schools within this Locality.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations. 

TORRY HEATNET PILOT PROJECT (TORRY PHASE 1A) - RES/18/022

11. With reference to article 7 of the minute of the meeting of the Capital Programme 
Committee of 23 May 2018, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of 



4

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
7 June 2018

Resources which presented commissioning proposals in respect of the project and 
sought approval for the implementation of the proposed procurement.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the appointment of Aberdeen Heat and Power to design, build and 

maintain this installation on behalf of the Council (with an estimated design and 
build contract value of £606,000, and with an estimated heat supply and 
maintenance contract value of £61,513 per annum) and delegate authority to the 
Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to enter into a legal agreement 
with Aberdeen Heat and Power Company Ltd for this; and

(b) approve the establishment of an agreement between the Council and Bon Accord 
Care, so that the Council became the heat supplier to Balnagask House (with an 
estimated heat supply and maintenance contract value of £14,150 per annum) 
and delegate authority to the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to 
enter into a legal agreement with Bon Accord Care Ltd for this.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations. 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

In accordance with article 3 of this minute, Councillor Yuill left the 
meeting prior to consideration of the following item of business. 
Councillor McLellan substituted for Councillor Yuill for this item of 
business only.

SCHOOLHILL PUBLIC REALM ENHANCEMENT - RES/18/033

12. With reference to article 9 of the minute of the meeting of the Capital Programme 
Committee of 23 May 2018, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of 
Resources which presented commissioning proposals in respect of the project and 
sought approval for the implementation of the proposed procurement.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) approve the Business Case and the budget for the proposed works;
(b) delegate authority to the Chief Officer - Capital, following consultation with the 

Head of Commercial and Procurement Services, to procure the first stage public 
realm enhancement, including all necessary consents, licenses, orders and 
agreements for the area in front of Aberdeen Art Gallery subject to approval of the 
funding of £550,000 by the City Growth and Resources Committee on 19 June 
2018; 



5

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
7 June 2018

(c) delegate authority to the Chief Officer – Place to bring forward a comprehensive 
public realm enhancement design for the wider Schoolhill area as future stages of 
works and report to appropriate committees; and 

(d) instruct the Director of Resources to apply for appropriate external grant funding 
for design costs of £30,000.

The Convener, seconded by Councillor Wheeler moved:-
That the Committee approve the recommendations contained within the report.

Councillor Nicoll, seconded by Councillor Cameron, moved as an amendment:-
That the Committee –
1. instruct the Director of Resources to apply for appropriate external grant 

funding for design costs of £30,000 and to report on the outcome by way of 
service update to the relevant committees in early course; and 

2. instruct the Chief Officer – Place to bring forward a comprehensive public 
realm enhancement design for the Schoolhill area together with the 
relevant Business Case detailing the works to be undertaken, the projected 
costs to be incurred and the timeline for completion of any works required 
and to report back to the relevant committees in early course.  The 
business case should include a review of preliminary design options 
already prepared for the public realm enhancement of the Schoolhill area.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 
Councillors Duncan, Sellar and Wheeler; for the amendment (4) – Councillors Cameron, 
Flynn, McLellan and Nicoll.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion.

JOINT INITIATIVE FOR VEHICLE EMISSIONS (JIVE) - RES/18/040

13. With reference to article 4 of the minute of the reconvened meeting of the former 
Finance, Policy and Resources Committee of 6 December 2017, the Committee had 
before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update on the Joint 
Initiative for hydrogen Vehicles across Europe (JIVE) and sought approval to procure 
vehicles and hydrogen supply to deliver the project.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee -
(a) delegate authority to the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to enter 

into a contract to purchase ten hydrogen fuel cell buses from the UK joint 
Hydrogen Fuel Cell Bus contract framework, subject to the Council entering into 
a commitment with a bus operator; and 



6

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
7 June 2018

(b) instruct officers to identify the most economically advantageous option to procure 
a hydrogen supply and delegate authority to the Chief Officer – Capital, following 
consultation with the Chief Officer – Finance and the Head of Commercial and 
Procurement Services, to undertake a joint procurement process with Dundee 
City Council to appoint a supplier of hydrogen.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendations. 

DEMOLITION OF TORRY ACADEMY AND KINCORTH ACADEMY - RES/18/025

14. With reference to article 6 of the minute of the meeting of the Capital Programme 
Committee of 23 May 2018, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of 
Resources which sought approval of the procurement business case and estimated 
expenditure for the proposed procurement process.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee approve the procurement business case including the estimated 
expenditure as outlined and instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord in 
consultation with the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to enter into a 
competitive tendering process for the demolitions in accordance with the Council’s 
Procurement Regulations.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendation; and
(ii) to request the Director of Resources to confirm the community access to facilities 

in the vicinity of the demolition site such as the playing fields and that this 
information be emailed to the four local members for that area.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 2 of this minute, the 
following items of business were considered with the press and public 
excluded.

DEMOLITION OF TORRY ACADEMY AND KINCORTH ACADEMY - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX IN RELATION TO ITEM 9.6 ON THE AGENDA - RES/18/025

15. With reference to article 14 of this minute, the Committee had before it the full 
version of the procurement business case by the Director of Resources which contained 
exempt information.



7

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
7 June 2018

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained in the exempt appendix in relation to item 9.6 
(Demolition of Torry Academy and Kincorth Academy) on the agenda (article 14 of this 
minute refers).

CAREFIRST CONTRACT EXTENSION - OPE/18/031

16. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought 
approval to extend the existing CareFirst maintenance and support agreement until 31 
March 2020.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee -
(a) delegate authority to the Head of Commercial and Procurement, to extend the 

CareFirst System maintenance and support agreement on an annual basis, 
ending 31 March 2020; and 

(b) approve the expenditure as detailed in the report per annum in respect of the 
extension.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendations. 

EXTENSION TO DOMESTIC GAS SERVICING AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - 
COM/18/009

17. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
sought approval for a two year extension to the Council’s existing contract for gas 
servicing and maintenance of domestic boilers.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee -
(a) approve the extension of the existing contract for gas servicing and maintenance 

of domestic boilers with the current contractor for a maximum period of two years; 
and

(b) approve the maximum total estimated expenditure for the extension as detailed in 
the report over the two years.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to approve the recommendations; and
(ii) to request the Director of Resources to advise the Committee, by way of email, 

when the Corporate Management Team agreed to abandon the tender process 
for gas servicing and maintenance of domestic boilers and why this had not been 



8

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
7 June 2018

reported to the Committee which had approved the tender process on 20 
September 2017.

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH PROVISION - GOV/18/028

18. With reference to article 17 of the minute of the reconvened meeting of the former 
Finance, Policy and Resources Committee of 6 December 2017, the Committee had 
before it a report by the Chief Officer - Governance which provided an update on the 
current tender exercise for occupational health provision.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee delegate authority to the Head of Commercial and Procurement to 
conclude a contract with the successful bidder(s) for the provision of occupational health 
services for an initial duration of 3 years, with the option to extend for a further period up 
to 24 months following completion of the current European Union (EU) tender process 
approved by the Finance, Policy and Resources Committee on 01 December 2017, up 
to the expenditure approved by the Finance, Policy and Resources Committee on 01 
December 2017 owing to the committee cycles and procurement timeframes.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendation.

'BEING DIGITAL' TECHNOLOGY PROCUREMENT - CUS/18/020

19. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer which sought 
approval to procure the solutions recommended to and approved by the Strategic 
Transformation Committee on 31 May 2018 to progress the “Being Digital” Strategy.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) delegate authority to the Chief Officer - Digital and Technology following 

consultation with the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to procure 
the option as recommended in the Procurement Business Case at appendix 1 for 
the Content Management System (CMS)/Website before the current contract 
ends in March 2019, and to procure a new tactical solution for Community as 
there was no existing suitable solution within the Council as per the Procurement 
Business Case in Appendix 1, with a total cost of ownership of no more than the 
figure detailed in the report;

(b) delegate authority to the Chief Officer - Digital and Technology following 
consultation with the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to procure 
the option as recommended in the Procurement Business Case at appendix 1 for 
the Customer Relationship Management (CRM) before the end of the current 
contract in October 2018 and to procure an additional functionality for Bookings, 



9

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
7 June 2018

Workflow and Integration as per the Procurement Business Case in Appendix 1, 
with a total cost of ownership of no more than the figure detailed in the report; and 

(c) delegate authority to the Chief Officer - Digital and Technology following 
consultation with the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to procure a 
new tactical solution for Master Data Management (MDM) as per the 
Procurement Business Case in Appendix 1 with a total cost of ownership of no 
more than the figure detailed in the report.

The Convener, seconded by Councillor Sellar moved:-
That the Committee approve the recommendations contained within the report.

Councillor Nicoll, seconded by Councillor Yuill, moved as an amendment:-
That the Committee –
1. agree not to proceed with procurements as recommended in 2.1, 2.2 and 

2.3 of the report at this time as the current procurement business cases do 
not provide sufficient detail to ensure that the proposed procurements 
provide reassurance on positive outcomes and sustainability; and 

2. agree therefore to instruct the Director of Customer to submit an updated 
procurement business cases to the Strategic Commissioning Committee 
on 13 September 2018.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 
Councillors Duncan, Sellar and Wheeler; for the amendment (4) – Councillors Cameron, 
Flynn, Nicoll and Yuill.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion.

- COUNCILLOR LAING, Convener



10

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
7 June 2018


